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K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

 FIRE SAFETY

An annual Life Safety recertification survey was 
conducted by the Minnesota Department of 
Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on 
04/20/2022. At the time of this survey, St. Clare 
Living Community of Mora was found not in 
compliance with the requirements for participation 
in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 
483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 
edition of National Fire Protection Association 
(NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 
Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of 
NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code.

THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR 
ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE 
DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR 
SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST 
PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE 
USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.

UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN 
ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE 
CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION.

PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF 
CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY 
DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:

IF PARTICIPATING IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A 
PAPER COPY OF THE PLAN OF CORRECTION 
IS NOT REQUIRED.

 

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

05/16/2022Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that 
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.)  Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days 
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.  For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 
program participation.
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Healthcare Fire Inspections
State Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, OR

By email to:
FM.HC.Inspections@state.mn.us

THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH 
DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE 
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

1. A detailed description of the corrective action 
taken or planned to correct the deficiency.

2. Address the measures that will be put in 
place to ensure the deficiency does not reoccur.

3. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor 
future performance to ensure solutions are 
sustained.

4. Identify who is responsible for the corrective 
actions and monitoring of compliance.

5. The actual or proposed date for completion of 
the remedy.

The facility was inspected as one building:
St. Clare Living Community of Mora is a 1-story 
building with a small partial basement. The 
original building was constructed in 1969, and 
additions were constructed in 1999. The 1969 
building is of type II(111) construction, and the 
1999 building is type V(111) construction. To the 
north, a single-story type V(111) assisted living 
facility also adjoins and is separated by 2-hour 
construction with a 90-minute rated, self-closing 
door. Another addition of Type V(111) 
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construction opened to the west in 2005. The 
building is fully sprinkler protected. The facility 
has a complete fire alarm system with smoke 
detection in the corridors and spaces open to the 
corridor that is monitored for automatic fire 
department notification. 

The facility has a capacity of 65 beds and had a 
census of 47 at the time of the survey.

The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is 
NOT MET as evidenced by:

K 918 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System 
Maintenance and Testing
 The generator or other alternate power source 
and associated equipment is capable of supplying 
service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second 
criterion is not met during the monthly test, a 
process shall be provided to annually confirm this 
capability for the life safety and critical branches. 
Maintenance and testing of the generator and 
transfer switches are performed in accordance 
with NFPA 110. 
Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised 
under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 
day intervals, and exercised once every 36 
months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test 
under load conditions include a complete 
simulated cold start and automatic or manual 
transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by 
competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of 
stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in 
accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder 
circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a 
program for periodically exercising the 

K 918 5/6/22
SS=F
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components is established according to 
manufacturer requirements. Written records of 
maintenance and testing are maintained and 
readily available. EES electrical panels and 
circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and 
separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing 
the possibility of damage of the emergency power 
source is a design consideration for new 
installations. 
6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 
111, 700.10 (NFPA 70)
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:
 Based on a review of available documentation 
and staff interview, the facility failed to test and 
inspect the generator per NFPA 101 (2012 
edition), Life Safety Code, section 9.1.3.1, NFPA 
99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, 
section 6.4.4.1.1.3 and 6.4.4.1.1.4, and NFPA 110 
(2010 edition), Standard for Emergency and 
Standby Power Systems, sections 8.4.1 and 
8.4.6. These deficient findings could have a 
widespread impact on the residents within the 
facility.

Findings include:

1) On 04/20/2022 at 09:00 AM, it was revealed by 
a review of available documentation of the 
emergency generator maintenance and testing of 
the generator that during the dates of 04/23/2021 
and 04/15/2022 that 36/52 weekly inspections 
were completed. The weekly inspection and 
testing provided were missing the overall visual 
condition of the prime mover and the level of 
fluids.

2) On 04/20/2022 at 09:00 AM, it was revealed by 
a review of available documentation of the 

 It is the policy of St. Clare Living 
Community to provide a safe environment 
for all residents. St. Clare Living 
Community failed to document the overall 
visual condition of the prime mover, the 
level of fluids, temperature, oil 
temperature, and transfer switch 
operation. St. Clare Living Community 
Environmental Service Director adopted 
generator inspection audits from MDH 
engineering/life safety code web site 
which includes weekly visual inspections 
of prime mover, level of fluids, 
temperature, oil temperature, and transfer 
switch operations. Weekly generator 
inspections will be completed per life 
safety code of electrical systems. The 
Environmental Service Director or 
designee will be responsible for 
compliance.
Date Corrected 5/6/2022
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K 918 Continued From page 4 K 918
emergency generator maintenance and testing of 
monthly generator tests during the dates of 
04/2021 and 04/2022 could not be verified for 
required monthly testing of the operating 
temperature, oil temperature, required cool down 
and transfer switch operations.

An interview with the Maintenance Director 
verified this deficient finding at the time of 
discovery.

K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage
Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet
Storage locations are designed, constructed, and 
ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 
5.1.3.3.3.
>300 but <3,000 cubic feet
Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or 
within an enclosed interior space of non- or 
limited- combustible construction, with door (or 
gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing 
gases are not stored with flammables, and are 
separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if 
sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of 
noncombustible construction having a minimum 
1/2 hr. fire protection rating. 
Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet
In a single smoke compartment, individual 
cylinders available for immediate use in patient 
care areas with an aggregate volume of less than 
or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be 
stored in an enclosure.  Cylinders must be 
handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2.
A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on 
each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, 
where the sign includes the wording as a 

K 923 5/26/22
SS=D
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minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) 
STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING."  
Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order 
of which they are received from the supplier.  
Empty cylinders are segregated from full 
cylinders.  When facility employs cylinders with 
integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure 
considered empty is established.  Empty cylinders 
are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored 
in the open are protected from weather.
11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99)
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:
 Based on observation and staff interview, the 
facility failed to store oxygen tanks in accordance 
with NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care 
Facilities Code, 11.6.2.3. This deficient finding 
could have an isolated impact on the residents 
within the facility.

Findings include:

On 04/20/2022  at 11:25 AM, it was revealed by 
observation in resident room 151, 2 oxygen tanks 
in the corner of the room that were not secured 
for tip resistance.

An interview with the Maintenance Director 
verified this deficient finding at the time of 
discovery.

 It is the policy of St. Clare Living 
Community to provide a safe environment 
for all residents. For resident R40 
(resident room 151) cylinders and 
concentrator with trans fill adapter were 
removed from R40’s room immediately on 
4/20/22 when facility Director of Nursing 
was made aware of the concern and 
placed in the facility’s oxygen storage 
room. R40 is currently on Allina Hospice 
case load and receives oxygen supplies 
through the Allina Hospice vendor. R40 
given a concentrator and portable oxygen 
tank from the facility’s oxygen vendor on 
4/20222. For all other like residents 
affected by this practice, an audit on 
proper oxygen storage was completed 
4/21/22. Nursing department 
meeting/education on proper storage of 
oxygen is scheduled for 5/19/22, and 
5/24/22. For all residents who require 
oxygen therapy an audit on proper 
storage of oxygen will be conducted 3 
times per week for 30 days, weekly for 30 
days, monthly for 3 months and randomly 
thereafter with results reported to the 
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OA/OI Committee for review and further 
recommendations. Further system 
revision and staff education will be 
provided if indicated by audits. The 
Director of Nursing or designee will be 
responsible for compliance.
Date Corrected 5/26/22
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